

# MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

---

Appeal No. SC 88762

---

Lisa L. Rokusek,  
Jennifer Human,  
*Appellants,*

v.

Security Title Insurance Company, L.L.C.,  
Security Title Insurance Agency, L.L.C.,  
*Respondents.*

---

## **RESPONDENTS' SUBSTITUTE BRIEF**

---

GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.  
John E. Petite, MBE # 44404  
[jep@greensfelder.com](mailto:jep@greensfelder.com)  
James J. Zych, MBE # 52061  
[jz@greensfelder.com](mailto:jz@greensfelder.com)  
Jennifer D. Mann, MBE # 56699  
[jm@greensfelder.com](mailto:jm@greensfelder.com)  
10 S. Broadway, Suite 2000  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Tel: 314-241-9090  
Fax: 314-241-1285

Attorneys for Respondents

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....  | <b>6</b>  |
| <b>JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT</b> .....  | <b>11</b> |
| <b>STATEMENT OF FACTS</b> .....  | <b>12</b> |
| <b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....   | <b>13</b> |
| <b>ARGUMENT</b> .....  | <b>17</b> |
| <b>I. Standard of Review</b> .....   | <b>18</b> |
| <b>II. The trial court did not err in granting summary judgment in Security Title’s favor on Appellants’ claim under the Missouri Notaries Public Act (Count I of Appellants’ Petition), because Appellants cannot on the undisputed record evidence satisfy the essential elements for a private cause of action under the Act, in that the plain language of the Act demonstrates that recording in a journal is not a prerequisite to charging \$2.00 for notarization and in that Appellants cannot show that Security Title committed “official misconduct” or “proximately caused” Appellants damage. (Response to Appellants’ Point Relied on I.)</b> ..... | <b>19</b> |
| <b>A. Appellants’ claim under the Notaries Public Act fails because recording notarizations in a journal is</b>  |           |

not a prerequisite to charging “two dollars for each signature notarized” under the plain language of Section 486.350(1) of the Act .....20

**B. Appellants’ claim under the Notaries Public Act fails because Appellants have not and cannot show that they suffered “damages proximately caused” by “official misconduct” committed by Security Title.....22**

**1. Appellants have not and cannot establish that Security Title committed “official misconduct” by charging Appellants \$12.00 for notarizing ten signatures .....23**

**2. Appellants have not and cannot show that they suffered “damages proximately caused” by Security Title .....28**

**C. The Court should disregard Appellants’ citation to the “Document Certification Services” Handbook and “Missouri Notary Handbook” because they are improperly cited for the first time on appeal, have no precedential value, and shed no light on the meaning of Section 486.350 of the Notaries Public Act .....29**

**III. The Court should disregard Appellants’ argument related to Section 486.350(3) of the Notaries Public Act (Mo. Rev. Stat. § 486.350(3)) because that argument is improperly raised for the first time on appeal. (Response to Appellants’ Point Relied on I.) .....33**

**IV. The Court should affirm summary judgment in Security Title’s favor on Appellants’ common law unjust enrichment claim (Count II of Appellants’ Petition) because (A) Appellants’ common law claim is preempted by the Notaries Public Act; and (B) Security Title was not “unjustly enriched” in charging Appellants \$12.00 for notarizing ten signatures. (Response to Appellants’ Point Relied on II.).....35**

**A. Appellants’ common law unjust enrichment claim is preempted by the Notaries Public Act because the Act creates “a new right or liability that did not exist at common law” with respect to the charging of fees for notarization and/or recording notarization in a notary journal, and provides “a specific remedy for the enforcement thereof.” .....36**

**B. Security Title was not “unjustly enriched” because Appellants received a benefit from Security Title**

|           |  |           |
|-----------|--|-----------|
|           | (the notarization of ten signatures) in exchange for<br>a reasonable fee (\$12.00).....  | 41        |
| <b>V.</b> | <b>The Court should affirm summary judgment in Security<br/>Title’s favor on Appellants’ Missouri Merchandising<br/>Practices Act (“MMPA”) claim (Count III of Appellants’<br/>Petition) because (A) the MMPA does not apply to<br/>insurance agencies like Security Title; (B) Appellants’<br/>MMPA claim is preempted by the Notaries Public Act;<br/>and (C) Appellants suffered no “ascertainable loss” in<br/>paying \$12.00 for the notarization of ten signatures.<br/>(Response to Appellants’ Point Relied on III.) .....</b> | <b>42</b> |
|           | <b>A. The MMPA does not apply to insurance agencies<br/>like Security Title.....</b>   | <b>42</b> |
|           | <b>B. Appellants’ MMPA Claim is preempted by the<br/>Notaries Public Act.....</b>  | <b>43</b> |
|           | <b>C. Appellants’ MMPA Claim fails as a matter of law<br/>because Appellants suffered no “ascertainable<br/>loss.” .....</b>   | <b>47</b> |
|           | <b>CONCLUSION .....</b>  | <b>49</b> |
|           | <b>ATTORNEYS’ CERTIFICATE AND<br/>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....</b>   | <b>50</b> |

**APPENDIX – TABLE OF CONTENTS .....52**

**APPENDIX..... A1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Cases</u>  | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis. v. Bracht,</u><br>103 S.W. 3d 281 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003) .....              | 41             |
| <u>Christeson v. State,</u><br>131 S.W. 3d 796 (Mo. 2004).....  | 30, 33         |
| <u>Clapp v. Miller,</u><br>156 P. 2d 211 (Okla. 1916) .....   | 40             |
| <u>Couch v. Dir., Missouri State Div. of Family Services,</u><br>795 S.W. 2d 91 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) ..... | 32             |
| <u>Dickey v. Royal Banks of Missouri,</u><br>111 F. 3d 580 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Mo. 1997).....           | 27             |
| <u>Dismuke v. City of Sikeston,</u><br>614 S.W. 2d 765 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981) .....                          | 44             |
| <u>Dover v. Stanley,</u><br>652 S.W. 2d 258 (Mo. Ct. App. 1983) .....                                     | 44, 45, 47n.7  |
| <u>Figures v. Fly,</u><br>193 S.W. 117 (Tenn. 1916) .....   | 40             |
| <u>First Bank of Childerburg v. Florey,</u><br>676 So. 2d 324 (Ala. Civ. App. 1996).....                  | 40             |

|  |                        |
|--|------------------------|
| <u>Freeman Health Sys. v. Wass,</u>                                    |                        |
| 124 S.W. 3d 504 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....                              | 48                     |
| <u>Gales v. Weldon,</u>  |                        |
| 282 S.W. 2d 522 (Mo. 1955) .....                                       | 37                     |
| <u>Herrero v. Cummins Mid-America, Inc.,</u>                           |                        |
| 930 S.W. 2d 18 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....                               | 27, 28, 29             |
| <u>Independence Leasing v. Aquino,</u>                                 |                        |
| 445 N.Y.S. 2d 893 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1981) .....                           | 40                     |
| <u>Jackson v. Charlie’s Chevrolet, Inc.,</u>                           |                        |
| 664 S.W. 2d 675 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984) .....                              | 48                     |
| <u>JB Contracting, Inc. v. Bierman,</u>                                |                        |
| 147 S.W. 3d 814 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....                              | 41                     |
| <u>James M. Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,</u> |                        |
| Cause No. 06CC-001171 (21st Jud. Cir. Mo. Oct. 30, 2006) .....         | 17                     |
| <u>James M. Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,</u> |                        |
| 2007 WL 1814303 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2007).....                          | 17, 21, 22, 27, 29, 35 |
| <u>James M. Finnegan v. Old Republic Title Co. of St. Louis, Inc.,</u> |                        |
| SC88761 (Mo. Sup. Ct.) .....   | 17, 18                 |
| <u>Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs., Springfield, Mo. v. Huntsman,</u>         |                        |
| 2003 WL 2204998 (W.D. Mo. 2003) .....                                  | 48                     |
| <u>Lincoln County Ambulance Dist. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.,</u>   |                        |
| 15 S.W. 3d 739 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) .....                               | 41                     |

|   |                    |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Lisa L. Rokusek and Jennifer Human v. Security Title Ins. Co.,</u><br>Cause No. 06CC-001255 (21 <sup>st</sup> Jud. Cir. Mo. Oct. 17, 2006) ..... | 17                 |
| <u>Lisa L. Rokusek and Jennifer Human v. Security Title Ins. Co.,</u><br>2007 WL 1814294 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2007).....                              | 17, 21, 27, 29, 35 |
| <u>Lisa L. Rokusek and Jennifer Human v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,</u><br>Cause No. 06CC-1256 (21st Jud. Cir. Mo. Nov. 8, 2006) .....       | 17                 |
| <u>Lisa L. Rokusek and Jennifer Human v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,</u><br>2007 WL 1858243 (Mo. Ct. App. E.D. 2007).....                     | 17                 |
| <u>Lisa L. Rokusek and Jennifer Human v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.,</u><br>SC88763 (Mo. Sup. Ct.) .....                                      | 17, 18             |
| <u>McKnight Place Extended Care, L.L.C. v. Mo. Health Facilities Review Comm'n,</u><br>142 S.W. 3d 228 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) .....                    | 31                 |
| <u>Means v. Clardy,</u><br>791 S.W. 2d 433 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) .....  | 22, 27, 28         |
| <u>Missouri State Div. of Family Services v. Barclay,</u><br>705 S.W. 2d 518 (Mo. Ct. App. 1985) .....  | 31                 |
| <u>New v. Corrough,</u><br>370 S.W. 2d 323 (Mo. 1963).....  | 28                 |
| <u>Powell v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Automobile Co.,</u><br>173 S.W. 3d 685, 689-90 (Mo. Ct. App. 2005).....   | 32n.4              |
| <u>Schwartz v. Custom Printing Co.,</u><br>926 S.W. 2d 490 (Mo. Ct. App. 1996) .....  | 30, 33             |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <u>Sharpton v. Lofton,</u>   |        |
| 721 S.W. 2d 770 (Mo. Ct. App. 1986) .....                          | 27, 28 |
| <u>State ex rel. 401 North Lindbergh Associates v. Ciarleglio,</u> |        |
| 807 S.W. 2d 100 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990) .....                          | 31     |
| <u>State ex rel. Fort Zumwalt School Dist. v. Dickherber,</u>      |        |
| 576 S.W. 2d 532 (Mo. banc 1979) .....                              | 44     |
| <u>State ex rel. Le Fevre v. Stubbs,</u>                           |        |
| 642 S.W. 2d 103 (Mo. 1982).....                                    | 26     |
| <u>State ex rel. Slibowski v. Hon. William H. Kimberlin,</u>       |        |
| 504 S.W. 2d 237 (Mo. Ct. App. 1973) .....                          | 37     |
| <u>State ex rel. Webster v. Myers,</u>                             |        |
| 779 S.W. 2d 286 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) .....                          | 47n.7  |
| <u>State ex. rel. Workingmen’s Banking Co. v. Edmunds,</u>         |        |
| 66 Mo. App. 47 (Mo. Ct. App. 1896).....                            | 39     |
| <u>State v. Winfield,</u>  |        |
| 5 S.W. 3d 505 (Mo. 1999) .....                                     | 30, 33 |
| <u>In re Thigpen v. Matrix Financial Services,</u>                 |        |
| No. 02-14280MAM13, 2004 Bank. LEXIS 1135                           |        |
| (Bankr. S.D. Ala. May 25, 2004) .....                              | 40     |
| <u>Von Ruecker v. Holiday Inns, Inc.,</u>                          |        |
| 775 S.W. 2d 295 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989) .....                          | 37     |

|                             |    |
|-----------------------------|----|
| <u>Warder v. Henry,</u>     |    |
| 23 S.W. 776 (Mo. 1989)..... | 26 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| <u>Ziglin v. Players MH, L.P.,</u>       |    |
| 36 S.W. 3d 786 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001) ..... | 48 |

**Statutes**

|                                   |                        |
|-----------------------------------|------------------------|
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.020.....     | 43, 46                 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.025 .....    | 43, 45, 46, 48         |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.040.....     | 46                     |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.100.....     | 46                     |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.110.....     | 46                     |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 407.535 .....    | 44, 45, 45n.6          |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 486.200.....     | 13, 24                 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 486.260.....     | 21, 22, 24, 25         |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 486.350.....     | <i>passim</i>          |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 486.355 .....    | 20, 22, 23, 28, 29, 38 |
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 536.010(4) ..... | 31                     |

**Other Authorities**

|                            |    |
|----------------------------|----|
| 20A Mo. Prac. § 12:41..... | 31 |
